to make estimates in accordance with IFRS at the date of transition to IFRS that were not required at that date

under previous GAAP. To achieve consistency with IAS 10, those estimates must reflect conditions that existed

at the date of transition to IFRS. In particular, estimates at the date of transition to IFRS of market prices,

interest rates or foreign exchange rates will reflect market conditions at that date. Care should be taken to

identify previous GAAP estimates that are also required under IFRS and adjust only for policy differences rather

than adjusting the previous GAAP estimates. The reason is to prevent entities from using hindsight to clean up

their balance sheets as part of the preparation of the opening IFRS statement of financial position.

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Good First-time Adopter (International) Limited 60

2. Significant accounting policies continued

2.4 First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2018 (date of transition to IFRS)

  Local GAAP

Reclassification and

Remeasurements

IFRS as at

1 January

2018 IFRS 1.23, 24(a)(i), 25

 Notes €000 €000 €000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment L, M, N, O 19,436 (496) 18,940
IFRS 1.10(d), IFRS 1.D5,

IFRS 1.D9B

Investment properties  7,091 — 7,091

Start-up expenses A 300 (300) — IFRS 1.10(b)

Intangible assets F 2,114 — 2,114
IFRS 1.10(b),

IFRS 1.C4(c)

Right-of-use assets O — 2,915 2,915
IFRS 1.10(d),

IFRS 1.D9B

Investment in an associate and a joint
venture

1,878 — 1,878

Non-current financial assets B 2,123 150 2,273 IFRS 1.D19B

Deferred tax assets   321 — 321

  33,263 2,269 35,532

Current assets

Inventories P 25,152 (856) 24,296 IFRS 1.10(c), (D)

Right of return assets P — 856 856 IFRS 1.10(c), (D)

Trade and other receivables C, R 29,115 (3,578) 25,537 IFRS 1.10(c)

Contract assets R — 3,450 3,450 IFRS 1.10(c)

Prepayments  226 — 226

Other current financial assets D — 137 137 IFRS 1.B4

Cash and short-term deposits S 11,066 — 11,066

  65,559 9 65,568

Total assets  98,822 2,278 101,100

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital  19,388 — 19,388

Share premium  — — —

Treasury shares  (774) — (774)

Other capital reserves J 228 338 566 IFRS 1.D2

Retained earnings  25,615 (4,033) 21,582 IFRS 1.11

Other components of equity B, D, I, K (706) 288 (418)

IFRS 1.10(a), (d), IFRS

1.B4, IFRS 1.D13(a), IFRS

1.D19B

Reserves of a disposal group held for sale  — — —

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent  43,751 (3,407) 40,344

Non-controlling interests  198 10 208

Total equity  43,949 (3,397) 40,552

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings O 20,247 1,111 21,358 IFRS 1.10(d),IFRS 1.D9B

Other non-current financial liabilities  — — —

Provisions H 140 (125) 15 IFRS 1.10(b)

Government grants   1,300 — 1,300

Deferred revenue R 692 (692) — IFRS 1.10(c)

Contract liabilities R — 692 692

Net employee defined benefit liabilities G — 2,526 2,526 IFRS 1.10(a)

Deferred tax liabilities I (727) 1,507 780 IFRS 1.10(a)

  21,652 5,019 26,671

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables E, P, Q 21,993 (3,745) 18,248 IFRS 1.10(b),(c),(D)

Deferred revenue R 1,836 (1,836) — IFRS 1.10(c)

Contract liabilities R — 1,836 1,836 IFRS 1.10(c)

Refund liabilities P, Q — 3,796 3,796 IFRS 1.10(c),(D)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings O 4,500 334 4,834 IFRS 1.10(d), IFRS 1.D9B

Other current financial liabilities D 32 271 303 IFRS 1.10(b)

Government grants   150 — 150

Income tax payable  4,625 — 4,625

Provisions  85 — 85

  33,221 656 33,877

Total liabilities  54,873 5,675 60,548

Total equity and liabilities  98,822 2,278 101,100

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

61 Good First-time Adopter (International) Limited

2. Significant accounting policies continued
2.4 First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2018

  Local GAAP

Reclassification
and

Remeasurements

IFRS as at
31 December

2018 IFRS 1.23, 24(a)(ii), 25

 Notes €000 €000 €000

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment L, M, N, O 24,797 (468) 24,329
IFRS 1.10(d), IFRS 1.D5,

IFRS 1.D9B

Investment properties  7,983 — 7,983

Start-up expenses A 200 (200) — IFRS 1.10(b)

Intangible assets F 2,461 — 2,461 IFRS 1.10(b), IFRS 1.C4(c)

Right-of-use assets O — 2,732 2,732 IFRS 1.10(d), IFRS 1.D9B

Investment in an associate and a joint
venture  2,516 — 2,516

Non-current financial assets B 2,691 125 2,816 IFRS 1.D19B

Deferred tax assets   365 — 365

  41,013 2,189 43,202

Current assets

Inventories P 24,759 (929) 23,830 IFRS 1.10(c), (D)

Right of return assets P — 929 929 IFRS 1.10(c), (D)

Trade and other receivables C, R 27,604 (5,314) 22,290 IFRS 1.10(c)

Contract assets R — 5,180 5,180 IFRS 1.10(c)

Prepayments  165 — 165

Other current financial assets D — 153 153 IFRS 1.B4

Cash and short-term deposits S 14,916 — 14,916

  67,444 19 67,463

Total assets  108,457 2,208 110,665

Equity and liabilities

Equity

Issued capital  19,388 — 19,388

Share premium  80 — 80

Treasury shares  (654) — (654)

Other capital reserves J 294 570 864 IFRS 1.D2

Retained earnings  30,673 (4,744) 25,929 IFRS 1.11

Other components of equity B, D, I, K (798) 293 (505)

IFRS 1.10(a), (d),IFRS

1.B4, IFRS 1.D13(a), IFRS

1.D19B

Reserves of a disposal group held for sale  — — —

Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent  48,983 (3,881) 45,102

Non-controlling interests  728 12 740

Total equity  49,711 (3,869) 45,842

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings O 22,222 1,091 23,313 IFRS 1.10(d), IFRS 1.D9B

Other non-current financial liabilities  — — —

Provisions H 144 (125) 19 IFRS 1.10(b)

Government grants   1,400 — 1,400

Deferred revenue R 888 (888) — IFRS 1.10(c)

Contract liabilities R — 888 888

Net employee defined benefit liabilities G — 2,977 2,977 IFRS 1.10(a)

Deferred tax liabilities I (671) 1,278 607 IFRS 1.10(a)

  23,983 5,221 29,204

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables E, P, Q 25,518 (5,495) 20,023 IFRS 1.10(b),(c),(D)

Deferred revenue R 2,486 (2,486) — IFRS 1.10(c)

Contract liabilities R — 2,486 2,486 IFRS 1.10(c)

Refund liabilities P, Q — 5,844 5,844 IFRS 1.10(c),(D)

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings O 2,840 302 3,142 IFRS 1.10(d), IFRS 1.D9B

Other current financial liabilities D 49 205 254 IFRS 1.10(b)

Government grants   151 — 151

Income tax payable  3,563 — 3,563

Provisions  156 — 156

  34,763 856 35,619

Total liabilities  58,746 6,077 64,823

Total equity and liabilities  108,457 2,208 110,665

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

 Good First-time Adopter (International) Limited 62

2. Significant accounting policies continued

2.4 First-time adoption of IFRS continued

Group reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

Local GAAP Remeasurements

IFRS for the

year ended

31 December 2018
IFRS 1.23, 24(b),

25

 Notes €000 €000 €000

Continuing operations

Revenue from contracts with customers Q 159,719 (631) 159,088 IFRS 1.10(c), (d)

Rental income  1,377 — 1,377

Revenue  161,096 (631) 160,465

Cost of sales

L, M, N, O (128,274) (112) (128,386)

IFRS 1.10(d),

IFRS 1.D5, IFRS

1.D9B

Gross profit  32,822 (743) 32,079

Other operating income  2,548 — 2,548

Selling and distribution expenses C, G (12,885) (79) (12,964) IFRS 1.10(a)

Administrative expenses J, P (11,748) (263) (12,011)

Other operating expenses A (453) 100 (353) IFRS 1.10(b)

Operating profit  10,284 (985) 9,299

Finance costs O (1,156) (112) (1,268)
IFRS 1.10(d),

IFRS 1.D9B

Finance income  145 — 145

Other income  66 — 66

Share of profit of an associate and a joint
venture

 638 — 638

Profit before tax from continuing
operations

9,977 (1,097) 8,880

Income tax expense I (2,345) 112 (2,233) IFRS 1.10(a)

Profit for the year from continuing
operations

6,837 (190) 6,647

Profit/(loss) after tax for the year from
discontinued operations  (188) — (188)

Profit for the year  6,649 (190) 6,459

Other comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income that may be
reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent
periods (net of tax):

Exchange differences on translation of
foreign operations  (117) — (117)

Net gain/(loss) on cash flow hedges D — 24 24
IFRS 1.10(a),

IFRS 1.B4

Net loss on debt instruments at fair value
through other comprehensive income  (1) — (1) IFRS 1.10(a)

Net other comprehensive loss that may
be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods  (118) 24 (94)

Net gain/(loss) on equity instruments
designated at fair value through other
comprehensive income  B 32 (25) 7

IFRS 1.10(d),

IFRS 1.D19B

Remeasurement gain/(loss) on defined
benefit plans G —   (273) (273) IFRS 1.10(a)

Net other comprehensive income/(loss)
that will not be reclassified to profit or

[…]

exposed to changes in the price of copper on its forecast copper purchases.

IFRS 7.21A(a)

IFRS 7.22A

The Group’s Board of Directors has developed and enacted a risk management strategy for commodity price risk

and its mitigation. Based on a 12-month forecast of the required copper supply, the Group hedges the purchase

price using forward commodity purchase contracts. The forward contracts do not result in physical delivery

of copper, but are designated as cash flow hedges to offset the effect of price changes in copper. The Group

hedges approximately 45% of its expected copper purchases considered to be highly probable.

The Group also entered into various purchase contracts for brass and chrome (for which there is an active

market). The prices in these purchase contracts are linked to the price of electricity.

Forward contracts with a physical delivery that qualify for normal purchase, sale or usage and that are

therefore not recognised as derivatives are disclosed in Note 21.3.

Commodity price sensitivity

The following table shows the effect of price changes in copper net of hedge accounting impact.

 Change in

year-end price
Effect on profit

before tax
Effect on

equity IFRS 7.40(a)

2019  €000 €000

Copper +15% (220) (585)

 -15% 220 585

Brass +4% (8) (8)

 -4% 8 8

Chrome +2% (10) (10)

 -2% 10 10

Equity price risk

The Group’s listed and non-listed equity investments are susceptible to market price risk arising from

uncertainties about future values of the investment securities. The Group manages the equity price risk through

diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity instruments. Reports on the equity portfolio

are submitted to the Group’s senior management on a regular basis. The Group’s Board of Directors reviews

and approves all equity investment decisions.

At the reporting date, the exposure to non-listed equity investments at fair value was €1,038,000. Sensitivity

[…]

the fair value disclosures required by IFRS 13 do not apply to plan assets measured at fair value in accordance with IAS 19.

The principal assumptions used in determining pension and post-employment medical benefit obligations for the

Group’s plans are shown below:

IAS 19.144

2019 2018
1 January

2018

 % % %

Discount rate:

Euroland pension plan 4.9 5.5 5.6

Post-employment medical plan 5.7 5.9 5.9

Future salary increases:

Euroland pension plan 3.5 4.0 4.1

Future consumer price index increases:

Euroland pension plan 2.1 2.1 2.1

Healthcare cost increase rate 7.2 7.4 7.4

Life expectation for pensioners at the age of 65: Years Years Years

Euroland pension plan

Male 20.0 20.0 20.0

Female 23.0 23.0 23.0

Post-employment healthcare benefit plan

Male 19.0 19.0 19.0

Female 22.0 22.0 22.0

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

153 Good First-time Adopter (International) Limited

32. Pensions and other post-employment benefit plans continued

A quantitative sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions as at 31 December is, as shown below:

 Impact on defined

benefit obligation

IAS 19.145

 2019 2018

Assumptions for Euroland pension plan: €000 €000

Future pension cost increase:

1% increase 70 60

1% decrease (80) (70)

Discount rate:

0.5% increase (90) (100)

0.5% decrease 80 70

Future salary increases:

0.5% increase 120 110

0.5% decrease (110) (130)

Life expectancy of male pensioners:

Increase by 1 year 110 100

Decrease by 1 year (120) (130)

Life expectancy of female pensioners:

Increase by 1 year 70 60

Decrease by 1 year (60) (70)

Assumptions for US post-employment healthcare benefit plan:

Future pension cost increase:

1% increase 110 105

1% decrease (90) (95)

Discount rate:

0.5% increase (90) (120)

0.5% decrease 100 80

Life expectancy of male pensioners:

Increase by 1 year 130 125

Decrease by 1 year (150) (155)

Life expectancy of female pensioners:

Increase by 1 year 90 75

Decrease by 1 year (80) (95)

The sensitivity analyses above have been determined based on a method that extrapolates the impact on

the defined benefit obligation as a result of reasonable changes in key assumptions occurring at the end of

the reporting period. The sensitivity analyses are based on a change in a significant assumption, keeping

all other assumptions constant. The sensitivity analyses may not be representative of an actual change in

the defined benefit obligation as it is unlikely that changes in assumptions would occur in isolation from one

another.

IAS 19.145(b)

The following are the expected payments or contributions to the defined benefit plan in future years: